# CH \$540.00 62908

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM828293

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
PINDROP SECURITY, INC.		07/20/2023	Corporation: DELAWARE

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.
Street Address:	10 South Dearborn
Internal Address:	Floor L2, Suite IL 1-145
City:	Chicago
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60603-2300
Entity Type:	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 21**

Registration Number:629083Registration Number:573483Registration Number:573483Registration Number:443408Registration Number:451024Serial Number:972413Serial Number:972413Registration Number:594448	33 [1 34 [1 35 ]1 46 ]1	DEEP VOICE DEEP VOICE NEXT CALLER NEXT CALLER
Registration Number:573483Registration Number:443408Registration Number:451024Serial Number:972413Serial Number:972413	34 [ 35 <b>r</b> 46 <b>r</b>	DEEP VOICE NEXT CALLER
Registration Number: 443408 Registration Number: 451024 Serial Number: 972413 Serial Number: 972413	1 6 E	NEXT CALLER
Registration Number: 451024 Serial Number: 972413 Serial Number: 972413	46 <b>r</b>	
Serial Number: 972413 Serial Number: 972413		NEXT CALLER
Serial Number: 972413	365 F	
		P
Registration Number: 594448	367 F	PPINDROP
	38 F	PHONEPRINT
Registration Number: 556646	53 F	PHONEPRINTING
Registration Number: 526487	79 F	PHONEPRINTING
Registration Number: 427682	25 F	PINDROP
Registration Number: 524606	61 F	PINDROP
Registration Number: 475513	38 F	PINDROP
Registration Number: 475513	39 F	PINDROP
Registration Number: 427682	24 F	PINDROP SECURITY
Registration Number: 592694	48 F	PINDROP VOICEPRINTING
Registration Number: 578335	56 F	PINDROP VOICEPRINTING
Serial Number: 973222	217	

TRADEMARK REEL: 008150 FRAME: 0614

900789812 REEL: 008150 FRA

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5587583	SPOOF PROOF
Registration Number:	5566464	TONEPRINTING
Registration Number:	5587871	VERICALL

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

#### Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 212-728-8000
Email: ipdept@willkie.com
Correspondent Name: Spencer Simon
Address Line 1: 787 Seventh Avenue

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10019

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	125180.39
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Spencer Simon
SIGNATURE:	/Spencer Simon/
DATE SIGNED:	07/31/2023

#### **Total Attachments: 13**

source=JPM - Pindrop - Trademark Security Agreement Executed#page1.tif source=JPM - Pindrop - Trademark Security Agreement Executed#page3.tif source=JPM - Pindrop - Trademark Security Agreement Executed#page3.tif source=JPM - Pindrop - Trademark Security Agreement Executed#page4.tif source=JPM - Pindrop - Trademark Security Agreement Executed#page5.tif source=JPM - Pindrop - Trademark Security Agreement Executed#page6.tif source=JPM - Pindrop - Trademark Security Agreement Executed#page7.tif source=JPM - Pindrop - Trademark Security Agreement Executed#page8.tif source=JPM - Pindrop - Trademark Security Agreement Executed#page9.tif source=JPM - Pindrop - Trademark Security Agreement Executed#page10.tif source=JPM - Pindrop - Trademark Security Agreement Executed#page11.tif source=JPM - Pindrop - Trademark Security Agreement Executed#page12.tif source=JPM - Pindrop - Trademark Security Agreement Executed#page12.tif source=JPM - Pindrop - Trademark Security Agreement Executed#page12.tif

#### TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

**TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT** (as amended, restated, supplemented, waived or otherwise modified from time to time) (this "Agreement"), dated as of July 20, 2023, between the Borrower (defined below) party hereto (the "Grantor") and JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., in its capacity as the administrative agent (the "Administrative Agent") for the Lenders (defined below).

Reference is made to (a) the Pledge and Security Agreement, dated as of June 17, 2022 (as amended by that certain Amendment No. 3 to Credit Agreement dated as of June 30, 2023, as further amended, restated, supplemented, waived or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement") among Pindrop Security, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Borrower"), each subsidiary of the Borrower party thereto (together with any additional entities that become parties to the Security Agreement) and the Administrative Agent and (b) the Credit Agreement dated as of June 17, 2022 (the "Credit Agreement" and as amended by that certain Amendment No. 1 to Credit Agreement dated as of April 27, 2023, as further amended by that certain Amendment No. 2 to Credit Agreement dated as of May 29, 2023, as further amended by that certain Amendment No. 3 to Credit Agreement dated as of June 30, 2023, and as further amended, restated, supplemented, or otherwise modified from time to time prior to the date hereof, the "Amended Credit Agreement"), among the Borrower, the other parties from time to time party thereto, the banks and other financial institutions or entities from time to time parties thereto (the "Lenders") and the Administrative Agent.

The Lenders have agreed to extend credit to the Borrower subject to the terms and conditions set forth in the Amended Credit Agreement. The obligations of the Lenders to extend such credit are conditioned upon, among other things, the execution and delivery of this Agreement. The Grantor will derive substantial benefits from the extension of credit to the Borrower pursuant to the Amended Credit Agreement and is willing to execute and deliver this Agreement in order to induce the Lenders to extend such credit and to secure the Secured Obligations.

Accordingly, the parties hereto agree as follows:

SECTION 1. *Terms*. Capitalized terms used in this Agreement and not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings specified in the Security Agreement or the Amended Credit Agreement, as applicable. The rules of construction specified in Section 1.03 of the Amended Credit Agreement also apply to this Agreement, *mutatis mutandis*.

SECTION 2. *Grant of Security Interest.* As security for the payment or performance, as the case may be, in full of the Secured Obligations, the Grantor, pursuant to the Security Agreement, did and hereby does grant to the Administrative Agent, its successors and its assigns, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in all right, title and interest in, to and under any and all of the following assets and properties now owned or at any time hereafter acquired by the Grantor or in which the Grantor now has or at any time in the future may acquire any right, title or interest (collectively, the "<u>Trademark Collateral</u>"):

- (a) all trademarks, service marks, corporate names, company names, business names, fictitious business names, trade styles, trade dress, logos, other source or business identifiers, designs and general intangibles of like nature, now existing or hereafter adopted or acquired, all registrations thereof (if any), and all registration and recording applications filed in connection therewith, including registrations and registration applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or any similar offices in any State of the United States or any other country or any political subdivision thereof (except for "intent to use" applications for trademark or service mark registrations filed pursuant to Section 1(b) of the Lanham Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1051, unless and until an Amendment to Allege Use or a Statement of Use under Sections 1(c) and 1(d) of the Lanham Act has been filed and accepted, to the extent that, and solely during the period for which, any assignment of an "intent to use" application prior to such filing would violate the Lanham Act), and all renewals thereof, including the United States trademark registrations and registration applications listed on Schedule I hereto (the "Trademarks");
  - (b) all goodwill associated with or symbolized by the Trademarks;
- (c) all claims for, and rights to sue for, past, present or future infringements of any of the foregoing; and
- (d) all income, royalties, damages and payments now or hereafter due and payable with respect to any of the foregoing, including damages and payments for past or future infringement thereof;

provided that the Trademark Collateral shall not include any Excluded Property (as defined in the Security Agreement).

SECTION 3. **Security Agreement.** The security interests granted to the Administrative Agent herein are granted in furtherance, and not in limitation of, the security interests granted to the Administrative Agent pursuant to the Security Agreement. The Grantor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of the Administrative Agent with respect to the Trademark Collateral are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are hereby incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein. In the event of any conflict between the terms of this Agreement and the Security Agreement, the terms of the Security Agreement shall govern.

# SECTION 4. *Choice of Law.* THIS AGREEMENT SHALL BE CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH AND GOVERNED BY THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

SECTION 5. *Counterparts*. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts (and by different parties hereto on different counterparts), each of which shall constitute an original but all of which when taken together shall constitute a single contract. Delivery of an executed signature page to this Agreement by facsimile or other electronic transmission shall be effective as delivery of a manually signed counterpart of this Agreement.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK].

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor and the Administrative Agent have caused this Agreement to be duly executed and delivered as of the date first written above.

PINDROP SECURITY, INC., as a Grantor

By: Claissa Cerda

B45E8885715AMFB...

Name: Clarissa Cerda

Title: Chief Legal Officer and Secretary

[Signature Page to Trademark Security Agreement]

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., as the Administrative Agent

By: / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / Name: Mike McKenzie

Title: Vice President

**REEL: 008150 FRAME: 0619** 

# **SCHEDULE I**

# **Trademark Applications and Registrations**

Jurisdiction	Trademark	App/ Reg No.	App/ Reg Date	Status	Class
Argentina	DEEP VOICE	AN: 3703716	F: 24 Apr 2018	Registered	09 Int.
		RN: 3021290	R: 24 Sep 2019		
Argentina	DEEP VOICE	AN: 3703717	F: 24 Apr 2018	Registered	42 Int.
		RN: 3021291	R: 24 Sep 2019		
Argentina	PHONEPRINTING	AN: 3.598.789	F: 26 Apr 2017	Registered	42 Int.
		RN: 2.977.527	R: 02 Feb 2019		
Argentina	PHONEPRINTING	AN: 3.598.790	F: 26 Apr 2017	Registered	09 Int.
		RN: 2.962.929	R: 31 Oct 2018		
Argentina	PINDROP	AN: 3.598.785	F: 26 Apr 2017	Registered	09 Int.
S		RN: 2.956.897	R: 18 Sep 2018		
Argentina	PINDROP	AN: 3.598.786	F: 26 Apr 2017	Registered	42 Int.
8		RN: 2956898	R: 18 Sep 2018		
Argentina	PINDROP SECURITY	AN: 3.598.787	F: 26 Apr 2017	Registered	09 Int.
50111114	& Design	RN: 2.956.899	R: 18 Sep 2018	registered	03 1110.
	, i		1		
Argentina	PINDROP SECURITY	AN: 3.598.788	F: 26 Apr 2017	Registered	42 Int.
& D	& Design	RN: 2956900	R: 18 Sep 2018		
Australia	Circle Design	AN: 2138711	F: 04 Sep 2020	Registered	09 Int.,
		RN: 2138711	R: 01 Mar 2021		37 Int.,
					42 Int.
Australia	DEEP VOICE	AN: 1971588	F: 24 Apr 2018	Registered	09 Int.,
		RN: 1971588	R: 24 Apr 2018		42 Int.
Australia	P (Stylized)	AN: 2259852	F: 14 Feb 2022	Registered	09 Int.,
100000000000000000000000000000000000000	(30) 1200)	RN: 2259852	R: 05 Sep 2022	i togistorea	37 Int.,
			1		42 Int.
Australia	P PINDROP (Stylized)	AN: 2272538	F: 14 Feb 2022	Registered	09 Int.,
		RN: 2272538	R: 05 Sep 2022		37 Int.,
					42 Int.
Australia	PHONEPRINTING	AN: 1838017 (IR	F: 23 Dec 2016	Registered	09 Int.,
		1338547)	R: 23 Dec 2016		42 Int
		RN: 1838017 (IR 1338547)			
Australia	PINDROP	AN: 1836519 (IR	F: 22 Dec 2016	Registered	09 Int.
rustraria	INDROI	1337381)	R: 03 Aug 2017	Registered	O) III.
		RN: 1836519 (IR	10. 00 1145 2017		
		1337381)			
Australia	PINDROP	AN: 1848729 (IR	F: 23 Dec 2016	Registered	42 Int.
		1347880)	R: 28 Sep 2017		
		RN: 1848729 (IR			
		1347880)			
Australia	PINDROP SECURITY	AN: 1838164 (IR	F: 22 Dec 2016	Registered	09 Int.,
	& Design	1339231)	R: 03 Aug 2017		42 Int.
		RN: 1838164 (IR			

Jurisdiction	Trademark	App/ Reg No	App/ Reg Date	Status	Class
		1339231)			
Australia	TONEPRINTING	AN: 1864869 RN: 1864869	F: 05 Apr 2017 R: 05 Apr 2017	Registered	09 Int., 37 Int., 42 Int.
Brazil	DEEP VOICE	AN: 914580566 RN: 914580566	F: 25 Apr 2018 R: 02 Apr 2019	Registered	09 Int.
Brazil	DEEP VOICE	AN: 914580582 RN: 914580582	F: 25 Apr 2018 R: 02 Apr 2019	Registered	42 Int.
Brazil	PHONEPRINTING	AN: 912112522 RN: 912112522	F: 27 Dec 2016 R: 21 Aug 2018	Registered	09 Int.
Brazil	PHONEPRINTING	AN: 912112549 RN: 912112549	F: 27 Dec 2016 R: 21 Aug 2018	Registered	42 Int.
Brazil	PINDROP	AN: 912112298 RN: 912112298	F: 27 Dec 2016 R: 21 Aug 2018	Registered	09 Int.
Brazil	PINDROP	AN: 912112360 RN: 912112360	F: 27 Dec 2016 R: 21 Aug 2018	Registered	42 Int.
Brazil	PINDROP SECURITY & Design	AN: 912112409 RN: 912112409	F: 27 Dec 2016 R: 21 Aug 2018	Registered	09 Int.
Brazil	PINDROP SECURITY & Design	AN: 912112441 RN: 912112441	F: 27 Dec 2016 R: 21 Aug 2018	Registered	42 Int.
Brazil	TONEPRINTING	AN: 912548193 RN: 912548193	F: 06 Apr 2017 R: 16 Oct 2018	Registered	09 Int.
Brazil	TONEPRINTING	AN: 912548339 RN: 912548339	F: 06 Apr 2017 R: 16 Oct 2018	Registered	42 Int.
Canada	DEEP VOICE	AN: 1,895,549 RN: TMA1,106,831	F: 24 Apr 2018 R: 16 Aug 2021	Registered	09 Int., 42 Int.
Canada	P (Stylized)	AN: 2176381 (IR 1653526)	F: 14 Feb 2022	Pending	09 Int., 37 Int., 42 Int.
Canada	P PINDROP (Stylized)	AN: 2188007 (IR 1663428)	F: 14 Feb 2022	Pending	09 Int., 37 Int., 42 Int.
Canada	PHONEPRINTING	AN: 1,816,149 RN: TMA1,057,069	F: 28 Dec 2016 R: 01 Oct 2019	Registered	09 Int., 42 Int.
Canada	PINDROP	AN: 1,816,147 RN: TMA1,066,457	F: 28 Dec 2016 R: 16 Dec 2019	Registered	09 Int., 42 Int.
Canada	PINDROP SECURITY & Design	AN: 1,816,148 RN: TMA1,055,989	F: 28 Dec 2016 R: 24 Sep 2019	Registered	09 Int., 42 Int.

Jurisdiction	Trademark	App/ Reg No	App/ Reg Date	Status	Class
Canada	TONEPRINTING	AN: 1,831,256 RN:	F: 05 Apr 2017	Registered	09 Int.,
		TMA1057702	R: 07 Oct 2019		42 Int.
Chile	DEEP VOICE	AN: 1.287.121	F: 30 Apr 2018	Pending	42 Int.
Chile	DEEP VOICE	AN: 1287122 RN: 1294133	F: 30 Apr 2018 R: 28 Mar 2019	Registered	09 Int.
Chile	DEEP VOICE	AN: 1338795 RN: 1321403	F: 10 Oct 2019 R: 08 May 2020	Registered	42 Int.
Chile	PHONEPRINTING	AN: 1.244.540 RN: 1.274.274	F: 06 Mar 2017 R: 04 May 2018	Registered	09 Int., 42 Int.
Chile	PINDROP	AN: 1.244.336 RN: 1.274.195	F: 03 Mar 2017 R: 03 May 2018	Registered	09 Int., 42 Int.
Chile	PINDROP SECURITY & Design	AN: 1.244.337 RN: 1.274.273	F: 03 Mar 2017 R: 04 May 2018	Registered	09 Int., 42 Int.
China (People's Republic)	PINDROP	AN: 23576067 RN: 23576067	F: 14 Apr 2017 R: 28 Mar 2018	Registered	42 Int.
China (People's Republic)	PINDROP	AN: 28614935 RN: 28614935	F: 10 Jan 2018 R: 07 Dec 2018	Registered	42 Int.
China (People's Republic)	PINDROP (Stylized)	AN: 19068664 RN: 19068664	F: 03 Feb 2016 R: 14 Mar 2017	Registered	42 Int.
Colombia	DEEP VOICE	AN: 1435362 RN: 1435362	F: 24 Apr 2018 R: 24 Apr 2018	Registered	09 Int., 42 Int.
Colombia	PHONEPRINTING	AN: 1338547 RN: 1338547	F: 23 Dec 2016 R: 23 Dec 2016	Registered	09 Int., 42 Int.
Colombia	PINDROP	AN: 1337381 RN: 1337381	F: 22 Dec 2016 R: 22 Dec 2016	Registered	09 Int.
Colombia	PINDROP	AN: 1347880 RN: 634144	F: 23 Dec 2016 R: 23 Dec 2016	Registered	37 Int., 42 Int.
Colombia	PINDROP SECURITY & Design	AN: 1339231 RN: 1339231	F: 22 Dec 2016 R: 22 Dec 2016	Registered	09 Int., 42 Int.
Colombia	TONEPRINTING	AN: 1359414 RN: 1359414	F: 05 Apr 2017 R: 05 Apr 2017	Registered	09 Int., 37 Int., 42 Int.
European Union (Community)	Circle Design	AN: 1561696 RN: 1561696	F: 04 Sep 2020 R: 14 Apr 2021	Registered	09 Int., 37 Int., 42 Int.
European Union (Community)	DEEP VOICE	AN: 1435362 RN: 1435362	F: 24 Apr 2018 R: 24 Apr 2018	Registered	09 Int., 42 Int.

Jurisdiction	Trademark	App/ Reg No	App/ Reg Date	Status	Class
European Union	P (Stylized)	AN: 1653526	F: 14 Feb 2022	Registered	09 Int.,
(Community)		RN: 1653526	R: 22 Aug 2022		37 Int.,
					42 Int.
European Union	P PINDROP (Stylized)	AN: 1663428	F: 14 Feb 2022	Registered	09 Int.,
(Community)		RN: 1663428	R: 19 Oct 2022		37 Int.,
					42 Int.
European Union	PHONEPRINTING	AN: 1338547	F: 23 Dec 2016	Registered	09 Int.,
(Community)		RN: 1338547	R: 19 Sep 2017		42 Int.
European Union	PINDROP	AN: 1337381	F: 22 Dec 2016	Registered	09 Int.
(Community)		RN: 1337381	R: 08 Sep 2017		
E II.	DDIDDOD	ANI 1247000	E 22 D 2016	D : 4 1	27.1
European Union	PINDROP	AN: 1347880	F: 23 Dec 2016	Registered	37 Int.,
(Community)		RN: 1347880	R: 23 Dec 2016		42 Int.
European Union	PINDROP SECURITY	AN: 1339231	F: 22 Dec 2016	Registered	09 Int.,
(Community)	& Design	RN: 1339231	R: 19 Sep 2017	Registered	42 Int.
(Community)	& Design	ICIN. 1337231	K. 19 Sep 2017		42 IIIt.
European Union	TONEPRINTING	AN: 1359414	F: 05 Apr 2017	Registered	09 Int.,
(Community)	TOT(ETTAL(TIL(G	RN: 1359414	R: 05 Apr 2017	registered	37 Int.,
( = ===================================					42 Int.
France	Circle Design	AN: 1561696	F: 04 Sep 2020	Registered	09 Int.,
		RN: 1561696	R: 26 Mar 2021	[ 8	37 Int.,
					42 Int.
Germany	Circle Design	AN: 1561696	F: 04 Sep 2020	Registered	09 Int.,
		RN: 1561696	R: 23 Mar 2021		37 Int.,
					42 Int.
Int'l Registration	Circle Design	AN: 1561696	F: 04 Sep 2020	Registered	09 Int.,
- Madrid Protocol		RN: 1561696	R: 04 Sep 2020		37 Int.,
Only					42 Int.
Int'l Registration	DEEP VOICE	AN: 1435362	F: 24 Apr 2018	Registered	09 Int.,
- Madrid Protocol		RN: 1435362	R: 24 Apr 2018		37 Int.,
Only			_		42 Int.
Int'l Registration	P (Stylized)	AN: 1653526	F: 14 Feb 2022	Registered	09 Int.,
- Madrid Protocol		RN: 1653526	R: 14 Feb 2022		37 Int.,
Only					42 Int.
Int'l Registration	P PINDROP (Stylized)	AN: 1663428	F: 14 Feb 2022	Registered	09 Int.,
- Madrid Protocol		RN: 1663428	R: 14 Feb 2022		37 Int.,
Only					42 Int.
Int'l Registration	PHONEPRINTING	AN: 1338547	F: 23 Dec 2016	Registered	09 Int.,
- Madrid Protocol		RN: 1338547	R: 23 Dec 2016		42 Int.
Only					
Int'l Registration	PINDROP	AN: 1337381	F: 22 Dec 2016	Registered	09 Int.
- Madrid Protocol		RN: 1337381	R: 22 Dec 2016		
Only		127 12:			
Int'l Registration	PINDROP	AN: 1347880	F: 23 Dec 2016	Registered	37 Int.,
- Madrid Protocol		RN: 1347880	R: 23 Dec 2016		42 Int.
Only	DD 100 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00	127 12222	7.00		0.5 7
Int'l Registration	PINDROP SECURITY	AN: 1339231	F: 22 Dec 2016	Registered	09 Int.,
- Madrid Protocol	& Design	RN: 1339231	R: 22 Dec 2016		42 Int.
Only		127 42771			0.5 -
Int'l Registration	TONEPRINTING	AN: 1359414	F: 05 Apr 2017	Registered	09 Int.,
- Madrid Protocol		RN: 1359414	R: 05 Apr 2017		37 Int.,

Jurisdiction	Trademark	App/ Reg No	App/ Reg Date	Status	Class
Only					42 Int.
Ireland	Circle Design	AN: 1561696	F: 04 Sep 2020	Published	09 Int., 37 Int., 42 Int.
Japan	Circle Design	AN: 1561696 RN: 1561696	F: 04 Sep 2020 R: 18 Nov 2021	Registered	09 Int., 37 Int., 42 Int.
Japan	DEEP VOICE	AN: 1435362 RN: 1435362	F: 24 Apr 2018 R: 24 Apr 2018	Registered	09 Int., 42 Int.
Japan	P (Stylized)	AN: 1653526 RN: 1653526	F: 14 Feb 2022 R: 09 Feb 2023	Registered	09 Int., 37 Int., 42 Int.
Japan	P PINDROP (Stylized)	AN: 1663428	F: 14 Feb 2022	Pending	09 Int., 37 Int., 42 Int.
Japan	PHONEPRINTING	AN: 1338547 RN: 1338547	F: 23 Dec 2016 R: 23 Dec 2016	Registered	09 Int., 42 Int.
Japan	PINDROP	AN: 1337381	F: 22 Dec 2016	Pending	09 Int.
Japan	PINDROP	AN: 1347880 RN: 1347880	F: 23 Dec 2016 R: 23 Dec 2016	Registered	42 Int.
Japan	PINDROP SECURITY & Design	AN: 1339231 RN: 1339231	F: 22 Dec 2016 R: 22 Dec 2016	Registered	09 Int., 42 Int.
Japan	TONEPRINTING	AN: 1359414 RN: 1359414	F: 05 Apr 2017 R: 05 Apr 2017	Registered	09 Int., 37 Int., 42 Int.
Mexico	Circle Design	AN: M2463395	F: 04 Sep 2020	Pending	09 Int.
Mexico	Circle Design	AN: M2463396	F: 04 Sep 2020	Pending	37 Int.
Mexico	DEEP VOICE	AN: M2134024 RN: 2007671	F: 24 Apr 2018 R: 06 Jun 2019	Registered	09 Int.
Mexico	DEEP VOICE	AN: M2134025 RN: 2007672	F: 24 Apr 2018 R: 06 Jun 2019	Registered	37 Int.
Mexico	DEEP VOICE	AN: M2134026 RN: 2007673	F: 24 Apr 2018 R: 06 Jun 2019	Registered	42 Int.
Mexico	PHONEPRINTING	AN: M1878593 RN: 1850022	F: 23 Dec 2016 R: 22 Feb 2018	Registered	09 Int.
Mexico	PHONEPRINTING	AN: M1878594 RN: 1956103	F: 23 Dec 2016 R: 07 Dec 2018	Registered	42 Int.

Jurisdiction	Trademark	App/ Reg No.	App/ Reg Date	Status	Class
Mexico	PINDROP	AN: M1875371 RN: 1840178	F: 22 Dec 2016 R: 24 Jan 2018	Registered	09 Int.
Mexico	PINDROP	AN: M1898986 RN: 1867049	F: 23 Dec 2016 R: 02 Apr 2018	Registered	37 Int.
Mexico	PINDROP	AN: M1898987 RN: 1956133	F: 23 Dec 2016 R: 07 Dec 2018	Registered	42 Int.
Mexico	PINDROP SECURITY & Design	AN: M1878791 RN: 1843761	F: 22 Dec 2016 R: 09 Feb 2018	Registered	09 Int.
Mexico	TONEPRINTING	AN: M1930743 RN: 1893623	F: 05 Apr 2017 R: 11 Jun 2018	Registered	09 Int.
Mexico	TONEPRINTING	AN: M1930744 RN: 1893624	F: 05 Apr 2017 R: 11 Jun 2018	Registered	37 Int.
Mexico	TONEPRINTING	AN: M1930745 RN: 1893625	F: 05 Apr 2017 R: 11 Jun 2018	Registered	42 Int.
New Zealand	DEEP VOICE	AN: 1435362 RN: 1435362	F: 24 Apr 2018 R: 24 Apr 2018	Registered	09 Int., 42 Int.
New Zealand	PHONEPRINTING	AN: 1069734 RN: 1069734	F: 22 Jun 2017 R: 04 Jan 2018	Registered	09 Int., 37 Int., 42 Int.
New Zealand	PINDROP	AN: 1069731 RN: 1069731	F: 22 Jun 2017 R: 04 Jan 2018	Registered	09 Int., 37 Int., 42 Int.
New Zealand	PINDROP & Design	AN: 1069732 RN: 1069732	F: 22 Jun 2017 R: 04 Jan 2018	Registered	09 Int., 37 Int., 42 Int.
Peru	DEEP VOICE	AN: 747296-2018 RN: 21036	F: 25 Apr 2018 R: 20 Jul 2018	Registered	09 Int., 42 Int.
Peru	PHONEPRINTING	AN: 688705-2016 RN: 16648	F: 26 Dec 2016 R: 30 May 2017	Registered	09 Int., 42 Int.
Peru	PINDROP	AN: 688703-2016 RN: 16624	F: 26 Dec 2016 R: 24 May 2017	Registered	09 Int., 42 Int.
Peru	PINDROP SECURITY & Design	AN: 688702-2016 RN: 16709	F: 26 Dec 2016 R: 08 May 2017	Registered	09 Int., 42 Int.
Peru	TONEPRINTING	AN: 700533-2017 RN: 17204	F: 06 Apr 2017 R: 20 Jul 2017	Registered	09 Int., 42 Int.
United Kingdom	Circle Design	AN: 1561696 RN: 1561696	F: 04 Sep 2020 R: 09 Dec 2021	Registered	09 Int., 37 Int., 42 Int.
United Kingdom	DEEP VOICE	AN: 1435362 RN: 1435362	F: 24 Apr 2018 R: 24 Apr 2018	Registered	09 Int., 42 Int.

Jurisdiction	Trademark	App/ Reg No	App/ Reg Date	Status	Class
United Kingdom	DEEP VOICE	AN: UK00801435362		Registered	09 Int.,
			R: 24 Apr 2018		42 Int.
		UK00801435362	_		
United Kingdom United Kingdom	P (Stylized)		F: 14 Feb 2022	Registered	09 Int.,
		RN: 1653526	R: 05 Jul 2022		37 Int.,
	D DINIDD OD (C+-1;4)	ANI. 1662420	F: 14 Feb 2022	Danistanad	42 Int.
	P PINDROP (Stylized)		R: 01 Nov 2022	Registered	09 Int., 37 Int.,
		IXIV. 1003428	IK. 01 110V 2022		42 Int.
United Kingdom	PHONEPRINTING	AN: 1338547	F: 23 Dec 2016	Registered	09 Int.,
	THOTELET CHING		R: 27 Jun 2017	registered	42 Int.
United Kingdom	PHONEPRINTING	AN: UK00801338547	F: 23 Dec 2016	Registered	09 Int.,
		RN: UK00801338547	R: 19 Sep 2017		42 Int.
77 1 177 1	DD 1D D 0 D	137 100 <b>5</b> 001	D 00 D 0016		0.0.7
United Kingdom	PINDROP		F: 22 Dec 2016	Registered	09 Int.
		RN: 1337381	R: 21 Sep 2017		
United Kingdom	PINDROP	AN: 1347880	F: 23 Dec 2016	Registered	37 Int.,
Cinted Kingdom	Interest		R: 23 Dec 2016	Registered	42 Int.
		141. 1317000	23 200 2010		12 1111.
United Kingdom	PINDROP	AN: UK00801337381	F: 22 Dec 2016	Registered	09 Int.
		RN:	R: 08 Sep 2017		
		UK00801337381			
United Kingdom	PINDROP	AN: UK00801347880		Registered	37 Int.,
		RN: UK00801347880	R: 23 Dec 2016		42 Int.
United Vincelone	DINIDDOD CECUDITY	AN: 1339231	F: 22 Dec 2016	Dagistanad	00 Int
United Kingdom	PINDROP SECURITY & Design		R: 13 Sep 2017	Registered	09 Int., 42 Int.
	& Design	KIN. 1339231	K. 13 Sep 2017		42 1111.
United Kingdom	PINDROP SECURITY	AN: UK00801339231	F: 22 Dec 2016	Registered	09 Int.,
	& Design		R: 19 Sep 2017		42 Int.
		UK00801339231	•		
United Kingdom	TONEPRINTING	AN: 1359414	F: 05 Apr 2017	Registered	09 Int.,
		RN: 1359414	R: 05 Apr 2017		37 Int.,
					42 Int.
United Kingdom	TONEPRINTING	AN: UK00801359414		Registered	09 Int.,
		RN: UK00801359414	R: 05 Apr 2017		37 Int.,
TT 1. 1.0	G: 1 D :	ANT 00/02022 PNI	E 0436 2020	D 1 1	42 Int.
United States of	Circle Design		F: 04 Mar 2020	Registered	09 Int.,
America		6290839	R: 09 Mar 2021		37 Int., 42 Int.
United States of	DEEP VOICE	AN: 87/730034 RN:	F: 21 Dec 2017	Registered	09 Int.
America	DEEL VOICE		R: 23 Apr 2019	ixegisicieu	09 Hit.
niioroa		0107000	14. 25 11pi 2017		
United States of	DEEP VOICE	AN: 87/730038 RN:	F: 21 Dec 2017	Registered	42 Int.
America			R: 23 Apr 2019		
			•		
United States of	NEXT CALLER		F: 06 Oct 2012	Registered	42 Int.
America		4434085	R: 12 Nov 2013		
L	NEXT CALLER	AN: 86/033098 RN:	F: 08 Aug 2013	Registered	42 Int.
I Inited States of		I MINI ADVIDANTED A	II: UA AHU /ULA	in edistered	144 / 1711
United States of America	(Stylized)		R: 08 Apr 2014	Registered	72 III.

Jurisdiction	Trademark	App/ Reg No.	App/ Reg Date	Status	Class
United States of America	P (Stylized)	AN: 97/241365	F: 27 Jan 2022	Allowed	09 Int., 37 Int., 42 Int.
United States of America	P PINDROP (Stylized)	AN: 97/241367	F: 27 Jan 2022	Allowed	09 Int., 37 Int., 42 Int.
United States of America	PHONEPRINT	AN: 87/279520 RN: 5944488	F: 23 Dec 2016 R: 24 Dec 2019	Registered	09 Int., 42 Int.
United States of America	PHONEPRINTING	AN: 87/278768 RN: 5566463	F: 22 Dec 2016 R: 18 Sep 2018	Registered	09 Int.
United States of America	PHONEPRINTING	AN: 87/278772 RN: 5264879	F: 22 Dec 2016 R: 15 Aug 2017	Registered	42 Int.
United States of America	PINDROP	AN: 85/447840 RN: 4276825	F: 14 Oct 2011 R: 15 Jan 2013	Registered	09 Int.
United States of America	PINDROP	AN: 87/279521 RN: 5246061	F: 23 Dec 2016 R: 18 Jul 2017	Registered	42 Int.
United States of America	PINDROP & Design	AN: 86/422491 RN: 4755138	F: 13 Oct 2014 R: 16 Jun 2015	Registered	09 Int.
United States of America	PINDROP & Design	AN: 86/422493 RN: 4755139	F: 13 Oct 2014 R: 16 Jun 2015	Registered	42 Int.
United States of America	PINDROP SECURITY	AN: 85/447823 RN: 4276824	F: 14 Oct 2011 R: 15 Jan 2013	Registered	09 Int., 42 Int.
United States of America	PINDROP VOICEPRINTING	AN: 87/279516 RN: 5926948	F: 23 Dec 2016 R: 03 Dec 2019	Registered	09 Int.
United States of America	PINDROP VOICEPRINTING	AN: 87/980693 RN: 5783356	F: 23 Dec 2016 R: 18 Jun 2019	Registered	42 Int.
United States of America	Sound Mark	AN: 97/322217	F: 21 Mar 2022	Allowed	09 Int., 37 Int., 42 Int.
United States of America	SPOOF PROOF	AN: 87/565819 RN: 5587583	F: 11 Aug 2017 R: 16 Oct 2018	Registered	42 Int.
United States of America	TONEPRINTING	AN: 87/278774 RN: 5566464	F: 22 Dec 2016 R: 18 Sep 2018	Registered	09 Int., 42 Int.
United States of America	VERICALL	AN: 87/660868 RN: 5587871	F: 26 Oct 2017 R: 16 Oct 2018	Registered	42 Int.
Venezuela	DEEP VOICE	AN: 2018-007995 RN: S-071301	F: 12 Jun 2018 R: 03 Jul 2019	Registered	42 Int.
Venezuela	DEEP VOICE	AN: 2018-007996 RN: P-374090	F: 12 Jun 2018 R: 03 Jul 2019	Registered	09 Int.

Jurisdiction	Trademark	App/ Reg No	App/ Reg Date	Status	Class
Venezuela	PHONEPRINTING	AN: 2017-007433	F: 11 May 2017	Pending	09 Int.
Venezuela	PHONEPRINTING	AN: 2017-007434 RN: S-070855	F: 11 May 2017 R: 30 Nov 2018	Registered	42 Int.
Venezuela	PINDROP	AN: 2017-007429 RN: P-371587	F: 11 May 2017 R: 26 Feb 2019	Registered	09 Int.
Venezuela	PINDROP	AN: 2017-007430 RN: S-070816	F: 11 May 2017 R: 30 Jul 2018	Registered	42 Int.
Venezuela	PINDROP SECURITY & Design	AN: 2017-007431 RN: P-371588	F: 11 May 2017 R: 26 Feb 2019	Registered	09 Int.
Venezuela	PINDROP SECURITY & Design	AN: 2017-007432 RN: S-070827	F: 11 May 2017 R: 10 Aug 2018	Registered	42 Int.

**RECORDED: 07/31/2023**